### 502104277 10/23/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Thomson TradeWeb LLC	03/17/2008	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TradeWeb Markets LLC	
Street Address:	2200 Plaza Five	
Internal Address:	Harborside Financial Center	
City:	Jersey City	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07311-4993	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12624068	
Application Number:	13657962	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128066006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-806-5400
Email: patent@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 649087/0050

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey Mann

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=TW\_TB\_assignment#page1.tif source=TW\_TB\_assignment#page2.tif source=TW\_TB\_assignment#page3.tif source=TW\_TB\_assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029176 FRAME: 0221

1 \$80.00 126,

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of March 17, 2008, by and between Thomson TradeWeb LLC ("Assignor"), and TradeWeb Markets LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions and divisions thereof (the "Assigned Patents"), and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, together with all goodwill connected with the use thereof, symbolized thereby, and associated therewith (the "Assigned Trademarks");

NOW, THEREFORE, for adequate and appropriate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Transfer of Intellectual Property. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers to Assignee, for Assignee's sole and exclusive use and enjoyment, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and the Assigned Trademarks, including all rights to sue and recover damages for past infringement thereof.
- 2. Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States issue and record the title of Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States issue and record the title of Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.
- 3. Governing Law. This instrument shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflicts of law principles thereof.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This instrument may be executed by facsimile signature and in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.
- 5. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this instrument are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this instrument,

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

In testimony whereof, ASSIGNOR has signed below, by its duly authorized legal representatives, on the date first above written,

THOMSON TRADEWEB LLC

Name:

Title:

EILEEN HARRINGTON Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01HA6116171 Qualified in Richmond C

On this 17 day of March, 2008, before me appeared ASSIGNOR, who acknowledged execution of this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement as a free act by ASSIGNOR.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

On behalf of ASSIGNEE, I hereby acknowledge receipt of assignment -- for good and valuable consideration -- of the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A and the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Schedule B.

TRADEWEB MARKETS LLC

Namo: SCOTT ZUCKER

# **EXECUTION COPY**

## Schedule A

# Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
10/808,820	3/25/2004	N/A	N/A
11/090,763	3/25/2005	N/A	N/A
11/302,026	12/12/2005	N/A	N/A
11/182,482	7/15/2005	N/A	N/A
60/939,551	5/22/2007	N/A	N/A
60/942,387	6/06/2007	N/A	N/A

## **EXECUTION COPY**

## Schedule B

# Assigned Trademarks

## Trademark Registrations

Mark	Registration Number	Date of Registration
TRADEWEB	2,201,787	11/3/1998
ACCOUNTNET	2,760,120	9/2/2003
ACCOUNT-NET EMPOWER- ING YOUR STP SOLUTION	2,760,121	9/2/2003
WHERE BOND TRADING GETS DONE	2,418,486	1/2/2001
AXEIT BACK	2,912,886	12/21/2004
DONE and Design	3,024,379	12/6/2005
WHERE YOUR BUSINESS GETS DONE	2,941,142	4/19/2005

562279

- -

PATENT REEL: 029176 FRAME: 0225